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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (SHIRTS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1986 

PAUL REEVES, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 28th day of July 1986 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR·GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-(l} This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Shirts) Amendment Order 1986. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Gautte. 

2. Tariff arnended-The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by 
revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 60.04.003, 60.04.004, 
60.04.011, 60.04.012, 60.04.041, 60.04.042, 61.03.003, 61.03.004, 
61.03.007, 61.03.008, 61.04.003, and 61.04.009, and substituting the items, 
rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical key specified in the 
Schedule to this order. 

8. Consequential revocations-The New Zealand/Australia Free Trade 
Agreement Order 1981" is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so 
much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 60.04.004, 60.04.012, 
60.04.042,61.03.004, 61.03.008, and 61.04.009 and so much of the Third 
Schedule as relates to items 60.04.003, 60.04.011, 60.04.041, 61.03.003, 
61.03.007, and 61.04.003. 

·S.R. 1981/340 



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

Chapter 60 

Knitted and crocheted goods 

60.04 Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not 
elastic nor rubberised: 

- Men's and boys': 

- - Shirts (including T-shirts): 

60.04.003 - - - Of sizes not exceeding 81 cm chest 
measurement 40 

or. 
AuI 15 

Can 27.5 
or. 

LDC 35 
or. 

LLDC 35 
or. 

Pac Free 

OIA No. Wool or fine animal 
hair 

lU No. Cotton 
2IF No. Synthetic fibres 
31c No. Regenerated fibres 
39J No. Other fibres 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

60.04.004 each $3.50 Can $3.50 OIH No. Wool or fine animal 
less 7.5 hair 

liE No. Cotton 

21B No. Synthetic fibres 

31K No. Regenerated fibres 

39E No. Other fibres 

60.04.011 - - - Other sizes 40 Aul 15 OlD No. Wool or fine animal 
or. Can 27.5 hair 

or. IIA No. Cotton 
LDC 35 21J No. Synthetic fibres 

or. 31F No. Regenerated fibres 
LLDC 35 

or. 39A No. Other fibres 

Pac Free 

60.04.012 each $5.00 Can $5.00 OIL No. Wool or fine animal 
less 7.5 hair 

IIH No. Cotton 

21E No. Synthetic fibres 

31B No. Regenerated fibres 

39H No. Other fibres 
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Under garments, etc.-continued 

- Women's, girls' and infants': 

40 Aul 15 
or. Can 27.5 021 No. 

or. 

60.04.041 - - Shirts (including T-shirts) 

LDC 35 04E No. or. 
LLDC 35 06A No. 

or. 08H No. 
Pac Free 19c No. 

22c No. 

24K No. 
26F No. 
28B No. 
38K No. 

Infants': 
· Wool or fine 
animal hair 

· Cotton 
· Synthetic fibres 
· Regenerated fibres 
· Other fibres 
Other: 
· Wool or fine 
animal hair 

· Cotton 
· Synthetic fibres 
· Regenerated fibres 
· Other fibres 
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Number 

60.04.042 

61.03 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Goods Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

each $5.00 Can $5.00 Infants': 
less 7.5 02E No. · Wool or fine 

animal hair 
04A No. · Cotton 
06H No. · Synthetic fibres 

08D No. · Regenerated fibres 

19K No. · Other fibres 
Other: 

22K No. · Wool or fine 
animal hair 

24F No. · Cotton 

268 No. · Synthetic fibres 

28J No. · Regenerated fibres 

38F No. · Other fibres 

Chapter 61 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than 
knitted or crocheted goods 

Men's and boys' under garments, including 
collars, shirt fronts and cuffs: 

- Shirts (including T-shirts); 
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61.03.003 --Of sizes not exceeding 81 cm chest 
..... 
<0 

measurement 40 Aul15 OIE No. Wool or fine animal 00 
c;r, 

or. Can 27.5 hair --..... 
or. liB No. Cotton ... 

'" LDC 35 21K No. Synthetic fibres 
or. 29E No. Other fi bres 

LLDC 35 
or. 

~ Pac Free .... 
'" ~ 
~ ... 

61.03.004 each $3.50 Can $3.50 OIA No. Wool or fine animal ~ 
less 7.5 hair C;; 

;:0-

IIJ No. Cotton ~. 

21F No. Synthetic fibres ~ 
;... 

29A No. Other fibres ~ 
'" ;:l 

61.03.007 - - Other sizes 40 Aul15 OIL No. Wool or fine animal ~ 
or. Can 27.5 hair '" ;:l 

or. llH No. Cotton .... 
LDC 35 21E No. Synthetic fibres 

a 
or. 29L No. Other fibres ~ 

LLDC 35 
... 
..... 

or. \() 
00 

Pac Free 0\ 

61.03.008 each $5.00 Can $5.00 OIG No. Wool or fine animal 
less 7.5 hair 

liD No. Cotton 
21A No. Synthetic fibres ..... 

Other fibres 
0 

29G No. ..... 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods Normal I Preferential 
Code I Unit I Tariff Tariff Description 

61.04 Women's, girls' and infants' under garments: 

61.04.003 - Shirts (including T-shirts) 40 Aul15 Infants': 
or. Can 27.5 02G No. · Wool or fine 

or. animal hair 
LDC 35 04c No. · Cotton 

or. 06K No. · Synthetic fibres 
LLDC 35 

or. 08F No. · Other fibres 

Pac Free Other: 

12D No. · Wool or fine 
animal hair 

14L No. · Cotton 

16G No. · Synthetic fibres 

18c No. · Other fibres 

61.04.009 each $5.00 Can $5.00 Infants': 
less 7.5 02E No. · Wool or fine 

animal hair 
04A No. · Cotton 
06H No. · Synthetic fibres 
08D No. · Other fibres 

Other: 

12B No. · Wool or fine 
animal hair 

14J No. · Cotton 
16E No. · Synthetic fibres 
18A No. · Other fibres 

P. C. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 
This order amends the Tariff in Chapters 60 and 61 by including T-shirts in the same 

category as shirts. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 31 July 1986. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


